








        PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM       
 

 
02/04/08 
Item #3 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICANT / DEVELOPMENT: Rick Bandas 
 
CASE MANAGER:  Brian Mabry, AICP, Senior Planner 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION: Z-FY-08-10:  Hold a public hearing to consider a zone change from General 
Retail District to Commercial District on approximately 0.68 acres of land commonly known as 
Outblock 691-A, City Addition, located at 2505 West Adams. (Applicant:  Rick Bandas) 
 
BACKGROUND:  The applicant proposes to extend the existing Eagle mini-storage warehouse to the 
east along West Adams Avenue.  The proposed extension will look similar to the existing facility and 
will voluntarily include limestone facing West Adams. 
 
Surrounding Property and Uses 
The following table shows the existing zoning and current land uses abutting the subject property: 
 

Direction Zoning Current Land Use 
North GR Fraternal organization lodge 
East C Mini-storage warehouse 
South GR Public golf course and club house 
West C Machine shop 

 
A zoning request should be reviewed for compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Future Land Use Plan & Future Trends 
The West Temple Plan designates the subject property with the Regional Commercial future land use 
category. This future land use category allows for the requested C, Commercial zoning district.  The 
request complies with the Future Land Use Plan. 
 
Thoroughfare Plan 
West Adams Avenue is designated a Major Arterial on the Thoroughfare Plan.  The Plan states that 
Major Arterials move traffic to and from freeways (I-35 and the Loop) and move traffic through parts of 
town not served by freeways.  The zoning request complies with the Thoroughfare Plan. 
 
Adequacy of Public Facilities 
A 12” water line runs along the other side of West Adams (into which properties adjacent to the 
subject property tap) and an eight-inch sewer line runs along the north side of the property. Adequate 
public facilities serve the site.   
 
Development Regulations 
The C, Commercial zoning district allows most nonresidential land uses including auto dealerships 
with complete servicing facilities, building material sales, light manufacturing, and heavy machinery 
sales and storage. Also, residential uses are allowed, except apartments.   
 
The C, Commercial zoning district is intended to serve citywide or regional service areas.  This district 
should be located along major highways and should provide total on-site traffic maneuvering such 



that traffic entering and exiting the facility should have room to turn, queue for parking areas, and 
park within the confines of the facility.  This district should also be located at intersection of major 
thoroughfares or highways.  This district should be located away from low and medium density 
residential development and may be used as a buffer between retail and industrial uses.   
 
The C, Commercial zoning district has the following dimensional requirements for nonresidential 
uses.   
 

Commercial (C)  
Min. Lot Area (sq. ft.) -- 
Min. Lot Width (ft.) -- 
Min. Lot Depth (ft.) -- 
Max. Height (stories) -- 
Min. Yard (ft)  

     Front  
30 from 
street 

centerline 
     Side -- 
     Rear   -- 

 
Public Notice 
Four notices were sent out.  As of Wednesday, January 30 at 4 PM, no notices were returned in favor 
of and no notices were returned in opposition to the request.  The newspaper printed notice of the 
Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing on January 25, 2007 in accordance with state law 
and local ordinance. 
 
Commission Action 
The Commission should open the public hearing after the staff presentation, and receive testimony 
from the audience, ask any questions from the staff, and then close the public hearing.  The 
Commission may discuss the item among itself.  A Commissioner may make a motion to recommend 
approval according to the staff’s recommendations, modify a recommendation with specific 
recommendations or recommend denial.  Another Commissioner should make a second to a motion.  
The Chairperson should repeat the motion made by a Commissioner and the second by a 
Commissioner and call for a vote. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the zoning request from GR to C 
subject to the following recommendations: 

1. The request complies with the Future Land Use Plan; 
2. The request complies with the Thoroughfare Plan; and 
3. Adequate public facilities serve the site. 

 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Not Applicable 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
 
Land Use Map 
Zoning Map 
Aerial 
Application 
Notice Map 



EXCERPTS FROM THE 
  

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING 
 

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 4, 2008 
 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 
3. Z-FY-08-10 Hold a public hearing to consider a zone change from 

General Retail District to Commercial District on approximately 0.68 acres 
of land commonly known as Outblock 691-A, City Addition, located at 
2505 West Adams. (Applicant: Rick Bandas) 
 

 Mr. Brian Mabry, Senior Planner, presented this item as outlined in the 
Planning and Zoning Agenda Background. He displayed an aerial map of 
the area, the Land Use Map, and the Zoning/Notice Map. Mr. Mabry said 
the proposal for the zone change is to extend existing mini storage that is 
to the east of the proposed property. He said the applicant has indicated 
that the exterior of the building will have limestone on the part that faces 
Adams Avenue. Mr. Mabry said the requested Commercial zone change is 
in compliance with the Future Land Use Map. Staff recommends approval 
of the zoning request because it complies with the Future Land Use Plan; 
the Thoroughfare Plan; and has adequate public facilities to serve the site. 
Mr. Mabry said four notices were mailed to surrounding property owners 
within 200 feet of the proposed zone change property. One was returned 
but did not vote in favor or against the zone change; however did have 
comments on it; therefore it has been noted that there were no notices 
returned in favor or against the zone change. 

  
 Chair Luck opened the public hearing asking anyone wishing to speak in 

favor or against this item to address the Commission. 
  
 Mr. Rick Bandas, owner of the property in question, 36 Spur Drive, spoke 

in favor of the zone change. He addressed the drainage problem and feels 
there will not be a problem. 

  
 Chair Luck closed the public hearing. 
   
 Motion to recommend approval of Z-FY-08-10 by Commissioner Talley; 

seconded by Commissioner Martin. 
  
 Motion passed. (8/0) 



 1

 
 
 ORDINANCE NO. __________________ 
 

(ZONING NO. Z-FY-08-10) 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPLE, 
TEXAS, APPROVING A ZONING CHANGE FROM GENERAL RETAIL 
DISTRICT TO COMMERCIAL DISTRICT ON APPROXIMATELY 0.68 
ACRES OF LAND COMMONLY KNOWN AS OUTBLOCK 691-A, CITY 
ADDITION, LOCATED AT 2505 WEST ADAMS; PROVIDING A 
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND 
PROVIDING AN OPEN MEETINGS CLAUSE. 
  
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS,   

THAT: 
 
Part 1: The City Council approves a zoning change from General Retail District to 

Commercial District on approximately 0.68 acres of land commonly known as Outblock 691-
A, City Addition, located at 2505 West Adams, more fully described in Exhibit A, attached 
hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes. 
 

Part 2: The City Council directs the Director of Planning to make the necessary 
changes to the City Zoning Map accordingly. 
 

Part 3: It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the sections, 
paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this ordinance are severable and, if any phrase, 
clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance should be declared invalid by the 
final judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not 
affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections of this 
ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the 
incorporation in this ordinance of any such phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section. 
 

Part 4: This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in 
accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Temple, Texas, and it is 
accordingly so ordained. 
 

Part 5: It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this 
Ordinance is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, 
place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED on First Reading and Public Hearing on the 21st day of 
February, 2008. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED on Second Reading on the 6th day of March, 2008. 
 



 2

THE CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS 
 
 

      
WILLIAM A. JONES, III, Mayor 

 
ATTEST:       APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
              
Clydette Entzminger      Jonathan Graham 
City Secretary      City Attorney 



 
 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM 
  

 
02/21/08 
Item #10 

Regular Agenda 
Page 1 of 2 

 
DEPT./DIVISION SUBMISSION & REVIEW:  
 
Ken Cicora, Director of Parks and Leisure Services 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION: FIRST READING – PUBLIC HEARING – Consider adopting an ordinance 
repealing Ordinance 96-2451, which established the Convention Center & Tourism Advisory Board, 
allowing this board to be combined with the Parks and Recreation Board. 
 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Conduct public hearing and adopt ordinance as presented in item 
description, on first reading, and schedule second reading and final adoption for March 6, 2008. 
 
 
ITEM SUMMARY:   The Convention Center & Tourism Advisory Board was originally created in 1976 
as the Frank W. Mayborn Civic Center Advisory Board.  The board was re-created in 1996 under 
Ordinance 96-2451 as the Convention Center & Tourism Advisory Board.  At that time, the board was 
given the charge to assist with the planning, developing and financing of the Convention Center, and 
to advise the City Council on matters relating to the Frank W. Mayborn Civic & Conventiion Center, 
the Railroad & Pioneer Museum and tourism in general. 
 
The Director of Parks and Leisure Services serves as the staff liaison for the Convention Center & 
Tourism Advisory Board and the Parks and Recreation Board, both of which have nine members and 
meet monthly.  In order to have a more effective process for advisory board involvement and 
participation, Staff is recommending the Convention Center & Tourism Advisory Board and the Parks 
and Recreation Board be merged into a single board, with a combined mission to advise and make 
recommendations on all the activities falling under the direction of the Parks and Leisure Services 
Department, including the Convention Center, the Railroad & Heritage Museum, tourism, parks and 
recreation.   The membership of the Convention Center & Tourism Board has been somewhat 
unstable over the past several years and a large number of terms have been forfeited due to non-
attendance.  Merging these two boards will eliminate some of the current issues with keeping all 
positions filled with qualified members that are willing to serve. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



02/21/08 
Item #10 

Regular Agenda 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 
Both boards have been presented with this proposal and the membership of both is in agreement with 
merging these two boards.  The ordinance establishing the Convention Center & Tourism Advisory 
Board must be repealed before a resolution can be adopted by the Council re-creating the Parks and 
Recreation Board with an expanded mission.  The current membership of both boards is 14, 8 on 
Parks Board and 6 on the Convention Center & Tourism Advisory Board, and all would continue to 
serve on this newly created board, with the total number to be reduced to 9 by attrition when 
members are no longer eligible for reappointment or choose not to serve.  The current chair of the 
Parks and Recreation Board, Scott Allen, would continue to serve as the chair, and Don Nelson, 
current chair of the Convention Center & Tourism Advisory Board, would serve as vice chair of the 
new board.   
 
The resolution re-creating the Parks and Recreation Board will be presented to the Council for 
consideration with the second reading of this ordinance, on March 6, 2008. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Ordinance 



 1

ORDINANCE NO. ________________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TEMPLE, TEXAS, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 96-2451, WHICH 
ESTABLISHED THE CONVENTION CENTER AND TOURISM 
ADVISORY BOARD, ALLOWING THE BOARD TO BE COMBINED 
WITH THE PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD; PROVIDING A 
SAVINGS CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING AN OPEN 
MEETINGS CLAUSE. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Whereas, the Convention Center & Tourism Advisory Board was originally 
created in 1976 as the Frank W. Mayborn Civic Center Advisory Board; the board was 
re-created in 1996 under Ordinance 96-2451 as the Convention Center & Tourism 
Advisory Board, at which time the board was given the charge to assist with the planning, 
developing and financing of the Convention Center, and to advise the City Council on 
matters relating to the Frank W. Mayborn Civic & Conventiion Center, the Railroad & 
Pioneer Museum and tourism in general; 
 
 Whereas, the Staff recommends repealing Ordinance No. 96-2451 to allow the 
Convention Center & Tourism Advisory Board to be combined with the Parks and 
Recreation Board with a combined mission to advise and make recommendations on all 
the activities falling under the direction of the Parks and Leisure Services Department, 
including the Convention Center, Railroad & Heritage Museum, tourism, parks and 
recreation; 
 
 Whereas, the members on both boards are in agreement with merging the two 
boards; and 
  
 Whereas, the City Council has considered the matter and deems it in the public 
interest to authorize this action. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS, THAT: 

 
 Part 1: The City Council repeals Ordinance No. 96-2451, which established the 
Convention Center and Tourism Advisory Board, allowing the board to be combined 
with the Parks and Recreation Board.  
 
 Part 2: This ordinance shall not operate to repeal or affect any other ordinances in 
effect within the City of Temple, except insofar as the provisions thereof might be 
inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, in which event such 
conflicting provisions, if any, in such other ordinance or ordinances are hereby repealed. 
 
 Part 3: If any provision of this ordinance or the application of any provision to any 
person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other provisions or 



 2

applications of the ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or 
application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable. 
 

Part 4: This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in 
accordance with the Charter of the City of Temple, Texas. 

 
Part 5: It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this 

ordinance is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, 
place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED on First Reading and Public Hearing on the 21st  day 
of February, 2008. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED on Second Reading on the 6th day of March, 2008.  
 
       THE CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       WILLIAM A. JONES, III, Mayor 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
________________________   _______________________________ 
Clydette Entzminger     Jonathan Graham 
City Secretary     City Attorney 



 
 

 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM 
  

 
 

02/21/08 
Item #11 

Regular Agenda 
Page 1 of 2 

DEPT./DIVISION SUBMISSION & REVIEW:  
 
Traci L. Barnard, Director of Finance 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION:  SECOND READING – PUBLIC HEARING: Consider adopting an ordinance 
amending the Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone No. 1 Financing Plan for FY 2008-2022 
to include redesignation of projects within the Project Plan, bond proceeds, and future year bond 
payments. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Conduct a public hearing and adopt ordinance as presented in item 
on second and final reading. 
  
 
ITEM SUMMARY:  On October 18, 2007, the Financing Plan was amended to include the issuance of 
bonds. Subsequent to the amendment, engineering studies, estimates and other events identified the 
need to make further adjustments to the project plan and financing plan.  
 
The proposed amendment adjusts the following line items on the Financing Plan: 
 
Line 40-Revenues: Reduced tax revenues for years 2012 – 2022.  The estimated added increment 
for Gulf States Toyota (GST) was reduced to $67,600,000 from $87,500,000. This was done on the 
basis that total investment may not necessarily equate to taxable value. 
 
Line 40-Revenues:  Added $925,000 to revenues for the GST’s contractual commitment share in the 
cost of the underground storm water improvements in the Rail Park. Line 100: Also added $925,000 
to the expense for the underground storm water improvements.  
 
Line 125-Wendlend Road Improvements: Added $124,500 for onsite representation and other 
bidding services. 

 
Line 221-Airport Park Infrastructure: Added $37,300 for onsite representation and other bidding 
services. 
 
 
 
 



 
02/21/08 
Item #11 

Regular Agenda 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 
Line 305-Outer Loop Phase II: Added $2,802,000 for additional funding needed for the construction 
of the Outer Loop. The original estimate for the Outer Loop II was appropriated in the Financing Plan 
in FY 2005.  Subsequent realignment, expanded scope and escalating construction cost created the 
need for additional funding. 
 
Line 400-Southeast Industrial Park: Moved $1,200,000 for the construction of Lorraine Drive to FY 
2009. 
 
Line 71-Debt Service: The debt service was adjusted to reflect the amortization of $22,395,000 for 
15 yrs @ a net interest cost of 4.75%. 
 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: :   The proposed amendment was funded by increasing the bond issuance by 
$1,010,000, the use of $761,212 of FY 2008 Fund Balance, and the shifting of $1,200,000 funding for 
the Southeast Industrial Park to FY 2009. 
 
The proposed $22,395,000 Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2008 
average annual debt service is  approximately $2,180,000.  This amount was computed using an 
assumed interest rate of 4.75% for 15 yrs (the remaining life of the RZ #1). 
 
The repayment of the bonds will be from revenues of the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone #1. 
Available debt capacity was computed using a times coverage ratio of 1.70 and projected future 
increment growth within the RZ # 1. The debt is structured for interest only payments until FY 2012. 
(Exception of $460,000 principal payment in FY 2008).FY 2012 is the year that the improvements 
associated with Gulf States Toyota will be added to the increment for the RZ # 1. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Financing Plan 
Summary Financing Plan with Detailed Project Plan 
Budget Adjustment 
Ordinance  



City of Temple, Texas
TIF Reinvestment Zone #1 Financing Plan
Financing Plan - 1/23/2008

Y/E 9/30/08 Y/E 9/30/09 Y/E 9/30/10 Y/E 9/30/11 Y/E 9/30/12 Y/E 9/30/13 Y/E 9/30/14 Y/E 9/30/15 Y/E 9/30/16 Y/E 9/30/17 Y/E 9/30/18 Y/E 9/30/19 Y/E 9/30/20 Y/E 9/30/21 Y/E 9/30/22
DESCRIPTION PLAN ACTUAL Year 26 Year 27 Year 28 Year 29 Year 30 Year 31 Year 32 Year 33 Year 34 Year 35 Year 36 Year 37 Year 38 Year 39 Year 40

1 Appraised Value 119,486,508$    119,486,508$    123,405,421$       131,160,668$     140,238,368$     144,626,499$       212,822,764$     233,450,991$     235,785,501$     238,143,356$     240,524,790$     242,930,038$     245,359,338$       314,562,931$     336,208,561$     339,570,646$     342,966,353$     

5 FUND BALANCE, Begin 12,400,571$    12,267,431$    8,788,778$        1,655,767$      1,614,919$      2,910,575$        3,000,628$      2,562,668$      2,911,038$      3,723,607$      4,096,263$      4,535,128$      4,541,443$        3,911,559$      4,077,698$      3,740,073$      3,477,768$      

SOURCES OF CASH:
10 Tax Revenues 3,366,807        3,529,948        3,934,627          4,051,439        4,592,298        4,679,594          6,271,181        6,789,596        6,857,023        6,925,124        6,993,906        7,063,376        7,133,540          8,749,666        9,249,246        9,341,269        9,434,212        
15 Allowance for Uncoll. Taxes -                  (105,146)            (108,507)          (112,341)          (114,517)           (115,655)          (116,801)          (117,961)          (119,132)          (120,314)          (121,509)          (122,715)           (123,934)          (125,165)          (126,408)          (127,663)          
20 Interest Income-Bonds 164,996           195,707           -                     -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
25 Interest Income-Other 300,000           323,864           440,000             40,000             50,000             50,000               50,000             50,000             50,000             50,000             50,000             50,000             50,000               40,000             40,000             30,000             10,000             
30 Other-Bond Proceeds -                  22,395,000        -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
33 Miscellaneous Reimbursements {GST} -                  -                  925,000             -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
34 Sale of Land 104,292           
35 Grant Funds -                  -                  -                     -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
40 TOTAL SOURCES 3,831,803        4,153,811        27,589,481        3,982,932        4,529,957        4,615,077          6,205,526        6,722,795        6,789,062        6,855,992        6,923,592        6,991,867        7,060,825          8,665,732        9,164,081        9,244,861        9,316,549        

USES OF CASH:
Operating Expenses

50 Prof Svcs/Proj Mgmt 125,740           53,400            88,434               90,202             92,007             93,847               95,724             97,638             99,591             101,583           103,615           105,687           107,801             109,957           112,156           114,399           116,687           
51 Legal/Audit 1,100              1,100              1,100                 1,100               1,100               1,100                 1,200               1,200               1,200               1,200               1,200               1,300               1,300                 1,300               1,300               1,300               1,400               
55 Zone Mtc 75,000            75,000            75,000               75,000             75,000             75,000               75,000             75,000             75,000             75,000             75,000             75,000             75,000               75,000             75,000             75,000             75,000             
60 TEDC 100,000           100,000           100,000             100,000           100,000           100,000             100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000             100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           
65 TISD-Joint Use facilities 498,816           413,289           107,508             22,201             22,423             22,647               22,873             23,102             23,333             23,567             23,802             24,040             24,281               24,523             24,769             25,016             25,267             
90      Subtotal-Operating Expenses 800,656           642,789           372,042             288,503           290,530           292,594             294,797           296,940           299,124           301,350           303,617           306,027           308,382             310,780           313,225           315,715           318,354           

Projects (2)
199 North Zone (3) 3,594,348        2,838,384        15,668,465        40,000             40,000             -                    -                   800,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   2,700,000          -                   -                   -                   -                   
299 Western Aviation Zone (3) 877,499           600,398           3,028,128          -                   300,000           1,225,150          2,175,850        1,100,000        -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
399 Western Bio-Science & Medical Zone  (3) 6,201,150        2,298,660        10,569,490        -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
400 Southeast Industrial Park Zone (3) 185,000           111,500           73,500               1,200,000        -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
405 General Roadway Improvements 318,050           267,939           250,111             -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
410 Major Gateway Entrances -                  -                  -                     400,000           -                   400,000             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
415 Downtown Improvements 7,197              2,328              18,481               185,779           192,113           195,747             197,691           199,655           201,639           203,643           205,667           207,710           209,775             211,860           213,966           216,093           218,241           
420 Loop 363 Improvements 2,300,000        -                  2,300,000          -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
430 Reserve for Acer facility -                  -                  -                     -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   
500 Zone Projects - Public Improvements -                  -                  280,815             -                   500,000           500,000             500,000           500,000           2,000,000        2,500,000        2,500,000        3,000,000        1,000,000          4,500,000        5,500,000        5,500,000        8,778,177        
600      Subtotal-Projects 13,483,244      6,119,209        32,188,990        1,825,779        1,032,113        2,320,897          2,873,541        2,599,655        2,201,639        2,703,643        2,705,667        3,207,710        3,909,775          4,711,860        5,713,966        5,716,093        8,996,418        

Debt Service
625 2003 Bond Issue 870,166           870,166           867,935             866,385           868,545           868,420             867,035           869,055           869,855           868,930           866,530           867,440           866,753             869,240           869,640           868,070           870,070           
626 2007 Bond Issue {$21,385 mil} -                  1,292,325          1,041,913        1,041,913        1,041,913          2,606,913        2,607,575        2,604,675        2,608,213        2,607,713        2,603,175        2,604,600          2,606,513        2,603,675        2,606,088        2,608,275        
630 Paying Agent Services 1,200              300                 1,200                 1,200               1,200               1,200                 1,200               1,200               1,200               1,200               1,200               1,200               1,200                 1,200               1,200               1,200               1,200               
635      Subtotal-Debt Service 871,366           870,466           2,161,460          1,909,498        1,911,658        1,911,533          3,475,148        3,477,830        3,475,730        3,478,343        3,475,443        3,471,815        3,472,553          3,476,953        3,474,515        3,475,358        3,479,545        

650 TOTAL USES 15,155,266      7,632,464        34,722,492        4,023,780        3,234,301        4,525,024          6,643,486        6,374,425        5,976,493        6,483,336        6,484,727        6,985,552        7,690,710          8,499,593        9,501,706        9,507,166        12,794,317      

660 FUND BALANCE, End 1,077,108        8,788,778        1,655,767          1,614,919        2,910,575        3,000,628          2,562,668        2,911,038        3,723,607        4,096,263        4,535,128        4,541,443        3,911,559          4,077,698        3,740,073        3,477,768        -                   
670 Required Debt Reserve (968,000)         (968,000)         (968,000)            (968,000)          (968,000)          (968,000)           (968,000)          (968,000)          (968,000)          (968,000)          (968,000)          (968,000)          (968,000)           (968,000)          (968,000)          (968,000)          -                   
700 AVAILABLE FUND BALANCE 109,108$         7,820,778$      687,767$           646,919$         1,942,575$      2,032,628$        1,594,668$      1,943,038$      2,755,607$      3,128,263$      3,567,128$      3,573,443$      2,943,559$        3,109,698$      2,772,073$      2,509,768$      -$                 

800 FUND BALANCE, Begin 12,400,571      12,400,571      8,788,778          1,655,767        1,614,919        2,910,575          3,000,628        2,562,668        2,911,038        3,723,607        4,096,263        4,535,128        4,541,443          3,911,559        4,077,698        3,740,073        3,477,768        
Prior period Adjustment-net (133,140)         (133,140)         -                     -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   

805 Revenue over(under)expense (11,323,463)    (3,478,653)      (7,133,011)         (40,848)            1,295,656        90,053               (437,960)          348,370           812,569           372,656           438,865           6,315               (629,885)           166,139           (337,625)          (262,305)          (3,477,768)       
810 FUND BALANCE, End 943,968$         8,788,778$      1,655,767$        1,614,919$      2,910,575$      3,000,628$        2,562,668$      2,911,038$      3,723,607$      4,096,263$      4,535,128$      4,541,443$      3,911,559$        4,077,698$      3,740,073$      3,477,768$      -$                 

Y/E 9/30/07

T:\RZ # 1 (TIF)\Financing Plan\Financing Plan($67.6mil scenario) 1-23-08 



TIF Reinvestment Zone #1
Summary Financing Plan with Detailed Project Plan
Project Plan -  01/23/08

FY 2007         
Plan FY 07 Actual

Open 07 Encum & 
Carry Forwards

FY 2008         
(as currently adopted)

Adj'd FY 2008    
(with Carry Forwards) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

5 Beginning Available Fund Balance, Oct 1 11,624,571$        12,267,431$        8,788,778$          8,788,778$          8,788,778$          1,655,767$          1,614,919            2,910,575            3,000,628            2,562,668            2,911,038            3,723,607            

40 Revenues, net 3,831,803            4,153,811            25,654,491          25,654,491          27,589,481          3,982,932            4,529,957            4,615,077            6,205,526            6,722,795            6,789,062            6,855,992            
45 Less Required Debt Reserve (increase after FY2006) (192,000)              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
49 Net Available for Appropriation 15,264,374          16,421,242          34,443,269          34,443,269          36,378,259          5,638,699            6,144,876            7,525,652            9,206,154            9,285,463            9,700,100            10,579,599          

50 General Administrative Expenditures 126,840               54,500                 89,534                 89,534                 89,534                 91,302                 93,107                 94,947                 96,924                 98,838                 100,791               102,783               
55 Zone Maintenance 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 75,000                 
60 Contractual Payments (TEDC) 100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               
65 TISD - Joint Use Facilities 498,816               413,289               85,527                 21,981                 107,508               107,508               22,201                 22,423                 22,647                 22,873                 23,102                 23,333                 23,567                 
70 Debt Service - 2003 Issue 871,366               870,466               869,135               869,135               869,135               867,585               869,745               869,620               868,235               870,255               871,055               870,130               
71 Debt Service - Proposed 2007 Issue {$22.395 mil} -                       1,284,924            1,284,924            1,292,325            1,041,913            1,041,913            1,041,913            2,606,913            2,607,575            2,604,675            2,608,213            
75 Total Operating & Committed Expenditures 1,672,022            1,513,255            85,527                 2,440,574            2,526,101            2,533,502            2,198,001            2,202,188            2,204,127            3,769,945            3,774,770            3,774,854            3,779,693            
99 Net Available for Projects 13,592,352$        14,907,987$         32,002,695$        31,917,168$        33,844,757$        3,440,698$          3,942,688$          5,321,525$          5,436,209$          5,510,693$          5,925,246$          6,799,906$          

FY 2007         
Plan FY 07 Actual

Open 07 Encum & 
Carry Forwards

FY 2008         
(as currently adopted)

Adj'd FY 2008    
(with Carry Forwards) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

NORTH ZONE (including Enterprise Park):
100 Railroad Spur Improvements 3,026,348            2,791,389            234,960               7,158,000            7,392,960            8,317,960            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
105 Elm Creek Detention Pond 104,500               -                       104,500               2,000,000            2,104,500            2,104,500            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
110 Railroad Improvements Engineering Analysis 2,000                   1,500                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
115 Railroad Repairs/Maintenance based on Analysis 200,000               45,495                 155,005               140,000               295,005               295,005               40,000                 40,000                 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
120 Enterprise Park Water Tank -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       800,000               -                       -                       
121 ROW Acquisition - Public Improvements -                       -                       -                       950,000               950,000               950,000               
125 Wendland Road Improvements 261,500               -                       261,500               3,615,000            3,876,500            4,001,000            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
199      Total North Zone (including Enterprise Park) 3,594,348              2,838,384              755,965                 13,863,000            14,618,965            15,668,465            40,000                   40,000                   -                         -                         800,000                 -                         -                         

WESTERN AVIATION ZONE:
200 Detention Pond #2 including W 1-A 12,559                 -                       42,559                 -                       42,559                 42,559                 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
205 Old Howard Road from Ind Blvd to SH36 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
210 Old Howard Road Gateway Entrance Project 520,000               466,417               53,583                 -                       53,583                 53,583                 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
215 WWI--Waste Water Ext SH36 to Ind Blvd 33,000                 6,000                   27,000                 483,644               510,644               510,644               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
220 R I-B, W I-B--Industrial Blvd Extension 54,940                 13,440                 41,500                 1,054,425            1,095,925            1,095,925            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
221 Airport Park Infrastructure Construction 157,000               84,500                 72,500                 1,167,217            1,239,717            1,277,017            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
225 Airport Study 100,000               30,041                 48,400                 -                       48,400                 48,400                 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
230 Airport Trail Roadway-Ind Blvd to Pepper Crk (RIII) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       115,500               654,500               -                       -                       -                       
235 Airport Trail Utilities (W-V, W II, W III) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       109,650               621,350               -                       -                       -                       
240 Old Howard North (R II) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       300,000               1,000,000            700,000               -                       -                       -                       
245 Airport Trail Roadway-Pepper Crk to Mouser (R V) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       200,000               1,100,000            -                       -                       
299      Total Western Aviation Zone 877,499                 600,398                 285,542                 2,705,285              2,990,827              3,028,128              -                         300,000                 1,225,150              2,175,850              1,100,000              -                         -                         

WESTERN BIO-SCIENCE & MEDICAL ZONE:
300 Greenbelt Development along Pepper Creek 658,000               128,400               529,600               1,440,000            1,969,600            1,969,600            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
305 Outer Loop Phase 2 3,383,650            120,260               3,263,390            -                       3,263,390            6,065,390            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
306 Bio-Science Park Phase 1 284,500               175,000               109,500               1,800,000            1,909,500            1,909,500            
310 Bio-Science Institute 1,875,000            1,875,000            -                       625,000               625,000               625,000               -                       -                       
399      Total Western Bio-Science & Medical Zone 6,201,150              2,298,660              3,902,490              3,865,000              7,767,490              10,569,490            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

OTHER PROJECTS:
400 Southeast Ind Park (Lorainne Drive) 185,000               111,500               73,500                 1,200,000            1,273,500            73,500                 1,200,000            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
405 Roadway Maintenance/Improvements 318,050               267,939               50,111                 200,000               250,111               250,111               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
410 Gateway Entrance Projects (after Old Howard) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       400,000               -                       400,000               -                       -                       -                       -                       
415 Downtown Improvements 7,197                   2,328                   4,869                   13,612                 18,481                 18,481                 185,779               192,113               195,747               197,691               199,655               201,639               203,643               
420 Loop 363 Improvements (TxDOT commitment) 2,300,000            -                       2,300,000            -                       2,300,000            2,300,000            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
430 Reserve for Acer facility -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
499      Total Other Projects 2,810,247               381,767                  2,428,480               1,413,612               3,842,092               2,642,092               1,785,779               192,113                  595,747                  197,691                  199,655                  201,639                  203,643                  

500 Undesignated Funding for Public Improvements -                         -                         -                         280,815                 280,815                 280,815                 -                         500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 2,000,000              2,500,000              

600 Total Planned Project Expenditures 13,483,244          6,119,209            7,372,477            22,127,712          29,500,189          32,188,990          1,825,779            1,032,113            2,320,897            2,873,541            2,599,655            2,201,639            2,703,643            

660 Fund Balance at Year End 109,108$             8,788,778$          9,874,983$          2,416,979$          1,655,767$          1,614,919$          2,910,575$          3,000,628$          2,562,668$          2,911,038$          3,723,607$          4,096,263$          
670 Required Debt Reserve (968,000)              (968,000)              (968,000)              (968,000)              (968,000)              (968,000)              (968,000)              (968,000)              
700 AVAILABLE FUND BALANCE 687,767$             646,919$             1,942,575$          2,032,628$          1,594,668$          1,943,038$          2,755,607$          3,128,263$          

PROJECT PLAN

SUMMARY FINANCING PLAN

2/1/2008
T:\RZ # 1 (TIF)\Project Plan\RZ#1 -  Project Plan -  1-23-08



FY 2008
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT FORM

Use this form to make adjustments to your budget.  All adjustments must balance within a Department.
Adjustments should be rounded to the nearest $1. 

+ -

ACCOUNT NUMBER
PROJECT 

# DECREASE

795-9700-531-68-31 950007  
795-9700-531-68-36 100166
795-9700-531-68-28 100258 1,200,000      
795-9700-531-68-26 100257  
795-9700-531-67-73 100150
795-9700-531-73-12

795-0000-490-15-16
795-0000-460-08-65  
795-0000-358-11-10 761,212         
795-0000-411-01-11 11                  
795-9500-531-71-10  
795-9500-531-72-11 242,599         

TOTAL…………………………………………………………………………………… 2,203,822$    

DOES THIS REQUEST REQUIRE COUNCIL APPROVAL? X Yes  No
DATE OF COUNCIL MEETING

WITH AGENDA ITEM? X Yes  No

Approved
Disapproved

Approved
Disapproved

Approved
Disapproved

To appropriate the changes as amended in the TIF RZ#1's financing plan as adopted by the Zone Board on 01/23/08.  First reading 
presented to Council on 02/07/08 and second reading presented to Council on 02/21/08.

2/21/2008

Miscellaneous Reimbursements

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT REQUEST- Include justification for increases AND reason why funds in decreased account 
are available.

Unreserved Fund Balance  
Current Ad Valorem Taxes  

 

6,073,800$     
Do not post

Bond Proceeds
925,000          

1,010,000       

Bond Principal 240,000          
Bond Interest

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

Airport Park

Underground Storm Water Improvements
Wendland Road Improvements

SE Industrial Park

INCREASE

37,300            

925,000          
124,500$        

 

2,802,000       
Issuance Costs 10,000            
Outer Loop Phase II

Date

Date

City Manager

Department Head/Division Director

Finance

Date

Revised form - 10/27/06T:\FY 07-08\Budget\Budget Adjustments\Budget Adjustment - Zone financing plan amendment 1st reading 02 07 08



 
 1 

 ORDINANCE NO. _________________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS, 
AMENDING THE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING REINVESTMENT ZONE #1 
FINANCING PLAN FOR FY 2008-2022 TO INCLUDE REDESIGNATION OF 
PROJECTS WITHIN THE PROJECT PLAN, BOND PROCEEDS, AND FUTURE 
YEAR BOND PAYMENTS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; DECLARING FINDINGS OF FACT; AND 
PROVIDING AN OPEN MEETINGS CLAUSE. 

  
 

Whereas, the City Council (the "Council") of the City of Temple, Texas, (the "City") created 
Reinvestment Zone Number One, City of Temple, Texas (the "Zone") by Ordinance No. 1457 
adopted on September 16, 1982; 
 

Whereas, the Council adopted a Project Plan and Reinvestment Zone Financing Plan for the 
Zone by Ordinance No. 1525 adopted on December 22, 1983, and thereafter amended such plans by 
Ordinance No. 1664 adopted on June 20, 1985, Ordinance No. 1719 adopted on November 21, 1985, 
Ordinance No. 1888 adopted on December 21, 1987, Ordinance No. 1945 adopted on October 20, 
1988; Ordinance No. 1961 adopted on December 1, 1988; Ordinance No. 2039 adopted on April 19, 
1990; Ordinance No. 91-2119 adopted on December 5, 1991; Ordinance No. 92-2138 adopted on 
April 7, 1992; Ordinance No. 94-2260 adopted on March 3, 1994; Ordinance No. 95-2351 adopted on 
June 15, 1995; Ordinance No. 98-2542 adopted on February 5, 1998;  Ordinance No. 98-2582 
adopted on November 19, 1998; Ordinance No. 99-2619 adopted on March 18, 1999; Ordinance No. 
99-2629 adopted on May 6, 1999; Ordinance No. 99-2631 adopted on May 20, 1999; Ordinance No. 
99-2647 adopted on August 19, 1999; Ordinance No. 99-2678 adopted on December 16, 1999; 
Ordinance No. 2000-2682 adopted on January 6, 2000;  Ordinance No. 2000-2729 adopted on 
October 19, 2000; Ordinance No. 2001-2772 adopted on June 7, 2001;  Ordinance No. 2001-2782 
adopted on July 19, 2001; Ordinance No. 2001-2793 adopted on September 20, 2001; Ordinance No. 
2001-2807 on November 15, 2001; Ordinance No. 2001-2813 on December 20, 2001;  Ordinance No. 
2002-2833 on March 21, 2002; Ordinance No. 2002-2838 on April 18, 2002; Ordinance No. 2002-
3847 on June 20, 2002;  Ordinance No. 2002-3848 on June 20, 2002; Ordinance No. 2002-3868 on 
October 17, 2002; Ordinance No. 2003- 3888 on February 20, 2003;Ordinance No. 2003-3894 on 
April 17, 2003; Ordinance No 2003-3926 on September 18, 2003; Ordinance No. 2004-3695 on July 
1, 2004;  Ordinance No. 2004-3975 on August 19, 2004; Ordinance No. 2004-3981 on September 16, 
2004;  Ordinance No. 2005-4001 on May 5, 2005; Ordinance No. 2005-4038 on September 15, 2005; 
 Ordinance No. 2006-4051 on January 5, 2006; Ordinance No. 2006-4076 on the 18th day of May, 
2006;  Ordinance No. 2006-4118; Ordinance No. 2007-4141 on the 19th day of April, 2007;  
Ordinance No. 2007-4155 on July 19, 2007; Ordinance No. 2007-4172 on the 20th day of September, 
2007; and Ordinance No. 2007-4173 on October 25, 2007. 
 

Whereas, the Board of Directors of the Zone has adopted an additional amendment to the 
Reinvestment Zone  Financing Plan for the Zone and forwarded such amendment to the Council for 
appropriate action; 
 

Whereas, the Council finds it necessary to amend the Reinvestment Zone Financing Plan for 
the Zone to include financial information as hereinafter set forth; and 
 

Whereas, the Council finds that such amendment to the Reinvestment Zone Financing Plan 
is feasible and conforms to the Comprehensive Plan of the City. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TEMPLE, TEXAS THAT: 



 
 2 

 
Part 1: Findings. The statements contained in the preamble of this ordinance are true and 

correct and are adopted as findings of fact hereby. 
 

Part 2: Reinvestment Zone Financing Plan. The amendment to the Tax Increment Financing 
Reinvestment Zone No. One Financing Plan, heretofore adopted by the Board of Directors of the 
Zone and referred to in the preamble of this ordinance, is hereby approved and adopted, as set forth in 
the Amendment to Reinvestment Zone Number One, City of Temple, Texas, attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. This expenditure requires an amendment to the 2007-2008 budget, a copy of which is 
attached as Exhibit B. 
 

Part 3: Plans Effective. The Financing Plan for the Zone heretofore in effect shall remain in 
full force and effect according to the terms and provisions thereof, except as specifically amended 
hereby. 
 

Part 4: Copies to Taxing Units. The City Secretary shall provide a copy of the  amendment to 
the Reinvestment Zone Financing Plan to each taxing unit that taxes real property located in the Zone. 

 
Part 5: Severability. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the 

sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this ordinance are severable and, if any phrase, 
clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance should be declared invalid by the final 
judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect any of the 
remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this ordinance, since the same 
would have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation in this ordinance of any such 
invalid phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section. 
 

Part 6: Effective Date.  This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Temple, Texas, and it is 
accordingly so ordained. 
 

Part 7: Open Meetings.  It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at 
which this ordinance is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, 
place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meeting Act. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED on First Reading on the 7th day of February, 2008. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED on Second and Final Reading on the 21st day of February, 2008. 
 

THE CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS     
 
 
               

WILLIAM A. JONES, III, Mayor 
 

ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
              
Clydette Entzminger     Jonathan Graham 
City Secretary     City Attorney 



 
 
 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM 
  

 
02/21/08 
Item #12  

 Consent Agenda 
Page 1 of 2 

 
DEPT./DIVISION SUBMISSION & REVIEW:    
 
Jonathan Graham, City Attorney 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: FIRST & FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING – Consider adopting an 
ordinance approving a settlement agreement between the Atmos Cities Steering Committee and 
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division regarding Atmos’ statement of intent to change gas rates in all 
cities exercising original jurisdiction, to be considered on an emergency basis. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Adopt ordinance as presented in item description. 
 
 
ITEM SUMMARY:  On September 20, 2007, Atmos Energy filed with the City of Temple a Statement 
of Intent to Increase Gas Utility Rates Within the Incorporated Areas Served by the Mid-Tex Division, 
to be effective October 25, 2007. At its October 18, 2007 regular meeting, the City Council voted to 
suspend Atmos’ rate request for ninety days, and authorized the City’s participation in the Atmos 
Cities Steering Committee("ACSC").  ACSC is an association of about 150 Texas cities with service 
by Atmos. 

Since October, ACSC members have worked diligently with Atmos representatives to explore options 
to address Atmos' latest request to increase rates by $52 million and to resolve other outstanding 
issues. The ordinance and tariffs (Attachment B to the Ordinance) reflect the agreement reached 
between ACSC and Atmos Mid-Tex to reduce Atmos' requested increase by more than 80 percent 
and ensure that the Company is able to provide safe and reliable natural gas service. The Settlement 
Agreement (Attachment A to the Ordinance) also provides rate certainty for customers by resolving 
outstanding appeals, creates a new process for expedited rate review by the cities, eliminates 
piecemeal ratemaking, reimburses ACSC for rate case expenses associated with the GRIP surcharge 
cases, and avoids the necessity of costly litigation. The ACSC Executive Committee recommends 
that ACSC members approve the Settlement Agreement. 

Approval of the Ordinance will result in a $10 million increase in Atmos' revenues.  This is an 80 
percent reduction of the $52 million increase requested by Atmos in its Statement of Intent.  In 
addition, the tariffs approved by the Ordinance will replace the current piecemeal ratemaking GRIP 
surcharge system with an expedited rate review process that ensures that cities can review all 
components of future Company rate change requests. The Settlement Agreement also resolves all 
outstanding issues between ACSC and Atmos, including six appeals currently pending in Texas 
courts. To take part in the settlement, the City Council must act by the end of February, which 
necessitates approving the ordinance in a single reading on an emergency basis. 



02/21/08 
Item #12  

 Consent Agenda 
Page 2 of 3 

 
Procedural History and Background on Atmos Rate Increases Since 2004: 
 
On September 20, 2007, Atmos filed with the City the Company's Statement of Intent to increase 
natural gas rates system-wide by approximately $52 million. The City suspended the October 25th 
Effective Date to work with other ACSC members to analyze the schedules and evidence offered by 
Atmos to support its request to increase rates.  In order to facilitate approval of this Ordinance and 
the attached tariffs, Atmos Mid-Tex has agreed to extend the deadline for final city action until March 
1, 2008.  

Atmos' rate request represents the seventh increase in natural gas rates for customers in the Atmos 
Mid-Tex service area since 2004. Four rate increases are the result of Gas Reliability Infrastructure 
Program (GRIP) surcharges enacted pursuant to the Texas Utilities Code § 104.301.  A primary 
complaint of cities around the state regarding GRIP filings is that it is piecemeal ratemaking and only 
looks at changes in the utility's invested capital, rather than a more comprehensive review of all 
components affecting rates charged.  Cities thus far have been unsuccessful in defeating GRIP at the 
Legislature and in court.  

In addition to the four GRIP surcharges, base rates charged to customers served by Atmos Mid-Tex 
have increased as the result of two system-wide cost of service rate filings since 2004.  The 
Company's current request to increase base rates would be the third system-wide cost of service 
increase for customers in Atmos Mid-Tex's service area since 2004. 

In the most recent cost of service rate request, GUD No. 9670, the Railroad Commission of Texas 
("RRC" or "Commission") issued an order in March, 2007, approving new system-wide rates for 
customers of Atmos Mid-Tex.  Residential customers were impacted disproportionally by the 
Commission's final order, with residential rates increasing by $10 million annually, despite an overall 
system-wide rate increase of $5 million.   

System-wide rates charged to residential customers in the Atmos Mid-Tex region were also increased 
by several million dollars in 2004 in GUD No. 9400.  In GUD Nos. 9400 and 9670, the hearings 
examiners that heard the testimony and evaluated the evidence recommended that rates be reduced 
for customers.  However, in both cases, the Railroad Commission reversed key decisions of its own 
hearings examiners, ultimately issuing final orders that approved rate increases instead of the 
recommended rate reductions. 

Reasons Justifying Settlement: 

During the time that the City has retained original jurisdiction in this case, consultants working on 
behalf of ACSC members have investigated the support for the Company's requested rate increase.  
While the evidence does not support the $52 million increase requested by the Company, ACSC 
consultants agree that the Company can justify an increase in revenues of at least $8 million and that 
there is a reasonably high probability that the RRC would award an increase of at least $10 million. 

A contested case proceeding before the RRC on the Company's current application will take several 
months and cost ratepayers millions of dollars in rate case expenses and would not likely produce a 
request more favorable than that to be produced by the settlement.  The ACSC Executive Committee 
recommends that ACSC members take action to approve the Settlement Agreement.  This 
Settlement Agreement achieves several desirable outcomes, including: 



02/21/08 
Item #12 

 Consent Agenda 
Page 3 of 3 

• Reverses rate design decisions that unfairly impact residential ratepayers 
 
• Does away with piecemeal ratemaking problems inherent to the GRIP surcharge process 
 
• Eliminates exposure to potential court reversal of the multi-million dollar Poly-1 Pipe 

disallowance (Atmos' issue on appeal in Docket No. 9400) 
 
• Avoids uncertainty and potential negative consequences of Railroad Commission rate review 

(in the two most recent rate cases affecting Atmos Mid-Tex customers, the Commission has 
reversed rate reductions recommended by its own hearings examiners in favor of rate 
increases) 

 
• Implements an expedited rate review process that includes the cities and allows review of all 

aspects of Atmos' cost of service 
 
• Requires Atmos to reimburse ACSC for more than $500,000 paid to litigate GRIP surcharge 

cases 
 
• Protects ACSC members and their citizens from the remote possibility that a litigated outcome 

or settlement with other parties produces a result more favorable than the ordinance passed by 
ACSC members by including a Most Favored Nations provision in the Settlement Agreement. 
  

FISCAL IMPACT:   Approval of the Ordinance will result in a $10 million increase in Atmos' revenues. 
The City is a customer of Atmos, and will pay slightly higher rates in the future. 
 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
Ordinance 



  

 1

ORDINANCE NO. ____________________ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TEMPLE, TEXAS, ("CITY") APPROVING A SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ATMOS CITIES STEERING 
COMMITTEE AND ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX 
DIVISION ("ATMOS MID-TEX" OR "THE COMPANY") 
REGARDING THE COMPANY'S STATEMENT OF INTENT TO 
CHANGE GAS RATES IN ALL CITIES EXERCISING ORIGINAL 
JURISDICTION; DECLARING EXISTING RATES TO BE 
UNREASONABLE; ADOPTING TARIFFS THAT REFLECT RATE 
ADJUSTMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT AND FINDING THE RATES TO BE SET BY THE 
ATTACHED TARIFFS TO BE JUST AND REASONABLE; 
ADOPTING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; DETERMINING THAT THIS 
ORDINANCE WAS PASSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT; 
DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; REQUIRING DELIVERY OF 
THIS ORDINANCE TO THE COMPANY AND LEGAL COUNSEL; 
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

              
 
Whereas, the City of Temple, Texas ("City") is a gas utility customer of Atmos 

Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division ("Atmos Mid-Tex" or "the Company"), and a regulatory 
authority with an interest in the rates and charges of Atmos Mid-Tex;  

 
Whereas, on or about September 20, 2007, Atmos Mid-Tex, pursuant to Gas 

Utility Regulatory Act § 104.102 filed with the City a Statement of Intent to increase 
system-wide gas rates by approximately $52 million, such increase to be effective in all 
municipalities exercising original jurisdiction within its Mid-Tex Division service area 
effective on October 25, 2007;  

 
Whereas, the City took action to suspend the October 25, 2007 Effective Date and 

to coordinate a response to Atmos' filing with more than 150 other similarly situated 
municipalities through the Atmos Cities Steering Committee ("ACSC") (such 
participating cities are referred to herein as "ACSC Cities");  

 
Whereas, Atmos has agreed to extend the October 25, 2007, Effective Date such 

that the City's jurisdiction over this matter ends March 1, 2008;  
 
Whereas, the Railroad Commission of Texas ("RRC" or the "Commission") in 

GUD No. 9670, issued an Order approving new system-wide rates for customers of 
Atmos Energy's Mid-Tex Division in March 2007, which increased residential base rates 
by approximately $10 million annually;  

 



  

 2

Whereas, ACSC and Atmos have each appealed the RRC's decision in Atmos' 
most recent system-wide rate increase as well as the decision rendered in GUD No. 9400 
to the Travis County District Court;  

 
Whereas, Atmos and ACSC have been in continuing disagreement, dispute, and 

litigation over the application of Section 104.301 of the Texas Utilities Code and the 
resulting rate increases ("GRIP surcharges") established by the RRC;  

 
Whereas, Atmos filed its application for its fourth GRIP surcharge in four years on 

May 31, 2007, seeking to increase the rates of all customers by approximately $12 
million annually;  

 
Whereas, the ACSC Cities desire to avoid the litigation expense that would result 

from another lengthy contested rate case proceeding before the RRC as well as the 
prosecution of the appeals in various courts of the GRIP surcharges and the two previous 
system-wide rate decisions;  

 
Whereas, ACSC desires to recoup certain costs it previously incurred in 

connection with GRIP-related proceedings (costs which Atmos contends are not 
reimbursable rate case expenses under the Texas Utilities Code), as well as costs incurred 
in connection with this proceeding;  

 
Whereas, on October 18, 2007, more than 60 ACSC members met in Arlington 

with officers and executives of Atmos to discuss various issues, including rate making, 
resulting in a mutual pledge to work toward settlement;  

 
Whereas, ACSC members designated a Settlement Committee made up of ACSC 

representatives to work with ACSC attorneys and consultants to formulate and review 
reasonable settlement positions to resolve outstanding matters with Atmos, including the 
pending rate increase request;  

 
Whereas, the Settlement Committee and lawyers representing ACSC met several 

times with the Company to negotiate a Settlement Agreement resolving the issues raised 
in the Company's Statement of Intent filing as well as all outstanding appeals of the two 
prior rate cases and various GRIP filings;  

 
Whereas, the Settlement Committee, as well as ACSC lawyers and consultants 

believe existing rates are unreasonable and should be changed;  
 
Whereas, the ACSC Executive Committee recommends ACSC members approve 

the negotiated Settlement Agreement and attached tariffs;  
 
Whereas, the attached tariffs provide for an expedited rate review process as a 

substitute to the current GRIP process instituted by the Legislature;  
 



  

 3

Whereas, the expedited rate review process as provided by the Rate Review 
Mechanism Tariff eliminates piecemeal ratemaking, the ACSC's major objection to the 
current GRIP process;  

 
Whereas, the attached tariffs implementing new rates are consistent with the 

Settlement Agreement and are just, reasonable, and in the public interest;  
 
Whereas, it is the intention of the parties that ACSC Cities receive the benefit of 

any Settlement Agreement that Atmos enters into with other entities arising out of its 
Statement of Intent or any associated appeals of a decision entered by the Railroad 
Commission regarding the Company's request to increase rates; and 

 
Whereas, the Settlement Agreement as a whole is in the public interest.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS, THAT: 
 
Part 1: The findings set forth in this Ordinance are hereby in all things approved. 
 
Part 2: The City Council finds that the Settlement Agreement, which is attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment A, is in the public interest and is hereby 
endorsed in all respects. 

 
 Part 3:  The existing rates for natural gas service provided by Atmos Mid-Tex are 
unreasonable and new tariffs, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein as 
Attachment B, are just and reasonable and are hereby adopted. 

 
Part 4: To the extent any resolution or ordinance previously adopted by the 

Council is inconsistent with this Ordinance, it is hereby repealed. 
 
Part 5:  The meeting at which this Ordinance was approved was in all things 

conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government 
Code, Chapter 551. 

 
Part 6:  If any one or more sections or clauses of this Ordinance is adjudged to be 

unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the 
remaining provisions of this Ordinance and the remaining provisions of the Ordinance 
shall be interpreted as if the offending section or clause never existed. 

 
Part 7:  If ACSC Cities determine any rates, revenues, terms and conditions, or 

benefits resulting from a Final Order or subsequent Settlement Agreement approved in 
any proceeding addressing the issues raised in Atmos' Statement of Intent would be more 
beneficial to the ACSC Cities than the terms of the attached Settlement Agreement, then 
the more favorable rates, revenues, terms and conditions, or benefits shall additionally 
accrue to the ACSC Cities.  However, approval of the attached Rider RRM, Rider CEE, 
Rider GCR and the Rider WNA shall not be affected by the application of the provisions 



  

 4

contained in this section, it being the understanding and the intent of the parties hereto 
that such tariffs shall continue according to their terms. 

 
Part 8: This Ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage with 

rates authorized by attached Tariffs to be effective for customer bills delivered on or after 
March 1, 2008. 

 
Part 9: A copy of this Ordinance shall be sent to Atmos Mid-Tex, care of Joe T. 

Christian, Director of Rates, at Atmos Energy Corporation, 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 
1800, Dallas, Texas 75240, and to Geoffrey Gay, General Counsel to ACSC, at Lloyd 
Gosselink Blevins Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., P.O. Box 1725, Austin, Texas 78767-
1725. 

 
Part 10: The fact that the passage of this ordinance is necessary for the immediate 

preservation of the public health and general welfare of the people of the City of Temple, 
Texas, creates an emergency and a public necessity requiring the suspension of the 
Charter rule that requires that all ordinances be passed on two separate readings, and this 
ordinance is finally passed on the date of its introduction as an emergency ordinance. 

 
Passed and approved on First and Final Reading on this 21st day of February, 

2008. 
 

THE CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS 
 

_______________________________ 
WILLIAM A. JONES, III, Mayor 

 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
____________________________  ____________________________ 
Clydette Entzminger     Jonathan Graham 
City Secretary     City Attorney 



 
 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM 
  

 
02/21/08 

Regular Agenda 
Item #13(A)-(M) 

Page 1 of 2 
 
DEPT./DIVISION SUBMISSION & REVIEW:  
 
Clydette Entzminger, City Secretary 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION: Consider adopting a resolution appointing members to the following City 
boards and commissions:  

(A) Airport Advisory Board – one member to fill an unexpired term through September 1, 
2008 

(B) Animal Services Advisory Board – one member to fill an unexpired term through 
September 1, 2009  

(C) Building & Standards Commission – three regular members and one alternate member 
to fill expired terms through March 1, 2010 

(D) Building Board of Appeals – four members to fill expired terms through March 1, 2012 
(E) Development Standards Advisory Board – three members to fill expired terms through 

March 1, 2011 and one member to fill an unexpired term through March 1, 2009 
(F) Electrical Board – three members to fill expired terms through March 1, 2011 
(G) Parks and Recreation Board – two members to fill expiring terms through March 1, 2011 
(H) Reinvestment Zone Number One – one member to fill an unexpired term through 

September 1, 2008 
(I) Temple Economic Development Corporation – one member representing the Temple 

Chamber of Commerce to fill an unexpired term through September 1, 2008 
(J) Temple Public Safety Advisory Board – one member to fill an unexpired term through 

September 1, 2008 and one member to fill an unexpired term through September 1, 
2009 

(K) Transit Advisory Committee – one member to fill an unexpired term through September 
1, 2008 

(L) Tree Board – two members to fill expired terms through March 1, 2011 
(M) Zoning Board of Adjustment – three regular members and two alternate members to fill 

terms through March 1, 2010 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Adopt resolution as presented in item description. 
 
 
ITEM SUMMARY: In accordance with the City Council adopted policies governing the appointment 
and training of citizens to City boards, appointments to the above stated boards are to be made at the 
second regular meeting in February, with an effective date of March 1, 2008.   
 



02/21/08 
Regular Agenda 
Item #13(A)-(M) 

Page 2 of 2 
 
Please see the attached board summary forms, which list current board members, purpose, 
membership requirements, term and meeting time/place for the boards.  Also attached is a summary 
listing of all applications received for board appointments and staff recommendations. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Board Summary Forms –Hard Copy 
Board Application Summary – Hard Copy 



 
 
 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM 
  

 
02/21/08 
Item #14 

Regular Agenda 
Page 1 of 1 

 
DEPT./DIVISION SUBMISSION & REVIEW:  
 
David Blackburn, City Manager 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION: Consider adopting resolutions appointing alternate members to the Central 
Texas Council of Government Executive Committee and the Killeen-Temple Urban Transportation 
Study Policy Board.  
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Adopt resolutions as presented in item description. 
 
 
ITEM SUMMARY:  Mayor Jones serves as the City’s representative on the Central Texas Council of 
Governments Executive Committee.  Former Mayor Pro Tem Martha Tyroch was serving as the 
alternate member on that board. 
 
Both Mayor Jones and Councilmember Schneider serve as members of the K-TUTS Policy Board.  
David Blackburn is one alternate member and former Mayor Pro Tem Martha Tyroch was serving as 
the other alternate member. 
 
Due to the resignation of Martha Tyroch and the election of a new Councilmember for District 3, we 
recommend alternate members be appointed to both the CTCOG Executive Committee and the K-
TUTS Policy Board. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
None 
 
 




